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Senate Standing Committee on Education and Employment

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
Budget Estimates  2014-2015 

Outcome 1 - Employment 

Department of Employment Question No. EM0873_15

Senator Lines asked on 3 June 2014 on proof Hansard page 78 

Question

List of job placements by region and industry 

Senator LINES:  Could you say, in the way Mr Watson did, there is one in 
manufacturing et cetera? Could you say that, of the job seekers placed, X number 
are in manufacturing and retail and hospitality and so on?  Ms Drayton:  We did a 
question on notice from the last estimates that asked, of all the job placements, 
where they were and in what industry. I have updated that. It is an extremely long list 
so I am very happy to provide it to you on notice.  Senator LINES:  That would be 
great. Are there any top line numbers? Where are the majority of placements?  Ms 
Drayton:  It goes through every region by industry. So I really— Senator LINES:  You 
cannot say?  Ms Drayton:  I do not have it broken down.  Senator LINES:  It sounds 
like very thorough analysis and great that you have updated it. If you can provide that 
to us, that would be really helpful. 

Answer

From 1 July 2009 to 31 March 2014, Job Services Australia job placements by:
1. Table 1: Industry by Job Placements
2. Table 2: Industry and Labour Market Region 
3. Table 3: Industry and Age
4. Table 4: Industry and Stream
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Table 1:  Number of Job Services Australia (JSA) job placements by industry 
for the period 1 July 2009 to 31 March 2014

Industry Type Job 
Placements

Retail Trade 256,826
Professional, Scientific, Technical Services 225,904
Manufacturing 215,469
Other Services 202,267
Accommodation and Food Services 195,766
Construction 179,212
Health Care and Social Assistance 130,446
Transport, Postal and Warehousing 96,211
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing 94,189
Education and Training 51,360
Wholesale Trade 49,497
Arts and Recreation Services 31,640
Information Media and Telecommunications 28,854
Administrative and Support Services 25,792
Public Administration and Safety 22,567
Mining 21,800
Financial and Insurance Services 18,382
Rental, Hiring and Real Estate Services 15,206
Electricity, Gas, Water, Waste Services 13,310
Total 1,874,698
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Table 2:  Number of JSA job placements by industry and Labour Market Region for period 1 July 2009 to 31 March 2014

Industry Type Adelaide Brisbane

Central and 
Northern 

Queensland
Eastern 
Victoria

Greater Western 
Australia

Accommodation & Food Services 9,309 8.1% 27,014 10.5% 16,225 12.6% 8,500 12.5% 4,404 10.5%
Administrative & Support Services 1,627 1.4% 3,743 1.4% 1,104 0.9% 492 0.7% 271 0.6%
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing 3,157 2.7% 6,369 2.5% 12,127 9.4% 6,402 9.4% 3,489 8.3%
Arts and Recreation Services 1,648 1.4% 4,906 1.9% 1,564 1.2% 981 1.4% 568 1.4%
Construction 10,135 8.8% 29,099 11.3% 14,955 11.6% 6,142 9.0% 4,470 10.7%
Education & Training 2,918 2.5% 6,306 2.4% 3,282 2.6% 1,546 2.3% 1,336 3.2%
Electricity, Gas, Water, Waste Services 984 0.9% 1,965 0.8% 826 0.6% 497 0.7% 275 0.7%
Financial & Insurance Services 928 0.8% 2,801 1.1% 424 0.3% 292 0.4% 129 0.3%
Health Care & Social Assistance 8,365 7.2% 16,887 6.5% 7,031 5.5% 4,360 6.4% 2,693 6.4%
Information Media & Telecommunications 1,837 1.6% 4,733 1.8% 974 0.8% 449 0.7% 222 0.5%
Manufacturing 14,550 12.6% 32,774 12.7% 10,071 7.8% 9,376 13.8% 3,131 7.5%
Mining 747 0.6% 1,804 0.7% 3,558 2.8% 512 0.8% 2,733 6.5%
Other Services 16,040 13.9% 27,819 10.8% 10,634 8.3% 5,290 7.8% 3,843 9.2%
Professional, Scientific, Technical Services 17,114 14.8% 29,635 11.5% 14,783 11.5% 7,515 11.0% 4,633 11.1%
Public Administration & Safety 1,107 1.0% 2,543 1.0% 2,484 1.9% 858 1.3% 875 2.1%
Rental, Hiring & Real Estate Services 515 0.4% 2,875 1.1% 1,014 0.8% 421 0.6% 329 0.8%
Retail Trade 16,060 13.9% 35,915 13.9% 17,044 13.3% 9,843 14.4% 5,540 13.2%
Transport, Postal and Warehousing 5,832 5.0% 14,204 5.5% 6,575 5.1% 2,778 4.1% 1,951 4.7%
Wholesale Trade 2,716 2.3% 6,893 2.7% 3,765 2.9% 1,898 2.8% 932 2.2%
Total 115,589 100.0% 258,285 100.0% 128,440 100.0% 68,152 100.0% 41,824 100.0%
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Table 2:  Number of JSA job placements by industry and Labour Market Region for period 1 July 2009 to 31 March 2014
    (cont)

Industry Type Hunter Melbourne
Northern New 
South Wales

Northern 
Territory Perth

Accommodation & Food Services 15,236 13.3% 21,360 7.8% 14,075 15.6% 2,016 8.8% 8,408 8.0%
Administrative & Support Services 1,056 0.9% 5,695 2.1% 915 1.0% 328 1.4% 1,337 1.3%
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing 3,888 3.4% 4,154 1.5% 6,785 7.5% 1,056 4.6% 2,403 2.3%
Arts and Recreation Services 2,002 1.7% 4,651 1.7% 2,775 3.1% 500 2.2% 1,734 1.7%
Construction 12,454 10.9% 20,791 7.6% 9,910 11.0% 2,913 12.7% 11,377 10.8%
Education & Training 2,785 2.4% 8,052 3.0% 3,738 4.2% 1,212 5.3% 2,921 2.8%
Electricity, Gas, Water, Waste Services 757 0.7% 2,274 0.8% 486 0.5% 143 0.6% 747 0.7%
Financial & Insurance Services 849 0.7% 4,328 1.6% 501 0.6% 141 0.6% 828 0.8%
Health Care & Social Assistance 9,469 8.3% 18,667 6.8% 8,390 9.3% 2,237 9.7% 7,170 6.8%
Information Media & Telecommunications 1,316 1.2% 6,700 2.5% 889 1.0% 148 0.6% 1,367 1.3%
Manufacturing 10,628 9.3% 41,223 15.1% 7,130 7.9% 799 3.5% 11,523 11.0%
Mining 1,287 1.1% 552 0.2% 648 0.7% 694 3.0% 3,677 3.5%
Other Services 12,458 10.9% 35,294 12.9% 5,225 5.8% 1,961 8.5% 10,657 10.2%
Professional, Scientific, Technical Services 14,605 12.8% 35,475 13.0% 8,826 9.8% 2,761 12.0% 13,496 12.9%
Public Administration & Safety 872 0.8% 2,688 1.0% 1,080 1.2% 1,456 6.3% 1,206 1.1%
Rental, Hiring & Real Estate Services 839 0.7% 2,231 0.8% 828 0.9% 116 0.5% 892 0.8%
Retail Trade 16,864 14.7% 34,431 12.6% 12,865 14.3% 3,262 14.2% 16,346 15.6%
Transport, Postal and Warehousing 4,691 4.1% 16,210 5.9% 2,750 3.1% 885 3.8% 5,729 5.5%
Wholesale Trade 2,375 2.1% 7,979 2.9% 2,217 2.5% 399 1.7% 3,157 3.0%
Total 114,431 100.0% 272,755 100.0% 90,033 100.0% 23,027 100.0% 104,975 100.0%
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Table 2:  Number of JSA job placements by industry and Labour Market Region for period 1 July 2009 to 31 March 2014
  (cont)

Industry Type
South Australia 

Country
Southern New 
South Wales

Southern 
Queensland Sydney

Accommodation & Food Services 5,036 9.7% 10,924 15.0% 7,151 12.9% 23,264 8.1%
Administrative & Support Services 464 0.9% 627 0.9% 343 0.6% 5,835 2.0%
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing 8,481 16.3% 4,881 6.7% 6,188 11.2% 3,595 1.3%
Arts and Recreation Services 700 1.3% 1,040 1.4% 530 1.0% 5,239 1.8%
Construction 3,636 7.0% 7,708 10.6% 5,335 9.7% 24,947 8.7%
Education & Training 1,093 2.1% 1,843 2.5% 1,249 2.3% 8,148 2.8%
Electricity, Gas, Water, Waste Services 249 0.5% 454 0.6% 324 0.6% 2,009 0.7%
Financial & Insurance Services 162 0.3% 429 0.6% 191 0.3% 5,293 1.8%
Health Care & Social Assistance 3,218 6.2% 5,494 7.6% 3,408 6.2% 19,965 7.0%
Information Media & Telecommunications 818 1.6% 840 1.2% 417 0.8% 5,963 2.1%
Manufacturing 5,989 11.5% 5,997 8.2% 7,097 12.8% 34,519 12.0%
Mining 911 1.8% 394 0.5% 930 1.7% 860 0.3%
Other Services 5,125 9.9% 6,763 9.3% 3,719 6.7% 40,419 14.1%
Professional, Scientific, Technical 
Services 5,190 10.0% 7,779 10.7% 4,135 7.5% 39,723 13.9%
Public Administration & Safety 489 0.9% 1,330 1.8% 679 1.2% 2,678 0.9%
Rental, Hiring & Real Estate Services 246 0.5% 601 0.8% 457 0.8% 2,750 1.0%
Retail Trade 6,265 12.1% 10,929 15.0% 8,894 16.1% 36,232 12.6%
Transport, Postal and Warehousing 2,736 5.3% 2,961 4.1% 2,712 4.9% 17,283 6.0%
Wholesale Trade 1,181 2.3% 1,722 2.4% 1,525 2.8% 8,052 2.8%
Total 51,989 100.0% 72,716 100.0% 55,284 100.0% 286,774 100.0%

Table 2:  Number of JSA job placements by industry and Labour Market Region for period 1 July 2009 to 31 March 2014
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  (cont)

Industry Type Tasmania
Western New South 

Wales Western Victoria Total
Accommodation & Food Services 6,427 12.2% 6,368 12.8% 10,049 11.4% 195,766
Administrative & Support Services 598 1.1% 387 0.8% 970 1.1% 25,792
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing 6,063 11.5% 7,028 14.1% 8,123 9.2% 94,189
Arts and Recreation Services 800 1.5% 570 1.1% 1,432 1.6% 31,640
Construction 3,947 7.5% 4,258 8.5% 7,135 8.1% 179,212
Education & Training 1,148 2.2% 1,321 2.7% 2,462 2.8% 51,360
Electricity, Gas, Water, Waste Services 315 0.6% 455 0.9% 550 0.6% 13,310
Financial & Insurance Services 321 0.6% 225 0.5% 540 0.6% 18,382
Health Care & Social Assistance 3,449 6.6% 3,262 6.5% 6,381 7.2% 130,446
Information Media & 
Telecommunications 848 1.6% 351 0.7% 982 1.1% 28,854
Manufacturing 5,628 10.7% 4,680 9.4% 10,354 11.8% 215,469
Mining 504 1.0% 1,336 2.7% 653 0.7% 21,800
Other Services 5,670 10.8% 3,565 7.2% 7,785 8.8% 202,267
Professional, Scientific, Technical 
Services 5,936 11.3% 4,174 8.4% 10,124 11.5% 225,904
Public Administration & Safety 501 1.0% 749 1.5% 972 1.1% 22,567
Rental, Hiring & Real Estate Services 314 0.6% 282 0.6% 496 0.6% 15,206
Retail Trade 6,418 12.2% 6,900 13.8% 13,018 14.8% 256,826
Transport, Postal and Warehousing 2,170 4.1% 2,911 5.8% 3,833 4.4% 96,211
Wholesale Trade 1,497 2.8% 999 2.0% 2,190 2.5% 49,497
Total 52,554 100.0% 49,821 100.0% 88,049 100.0% 1,874,698

Table 3:  Number of JSA job placements by industry and job seeker age group for the period 1 July 2009 to 31 March 2014
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Industry Type
Job Seekers 

Under 22
Job Seekers         

22 to 24
 Job Seekers         

25 to 49
Job Seekers          

50 to 54
Job Seekers        

55+ Total
Accommodation & Food Services 59,090 15.0% 23,089 11.2% 94,364 9.2% 10,135 8.2% 9,088 7.1% 195,766
Administrative & Support Services 4,360 1.1% 3,140 1.5% 14,259 1.4% 1,908 1.5% 2,125 1.7% 25,792
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing 16,388 4.2% 9,160 4.4% 54,249 5.3% 6,823 5.5% 7,569 5.9% 94,189
Arts and Recreation Services 6,500 1.6% 4,307 2.1% 17,183 1.7% 1,752 1.4% 1,898 1.5% 31,640
Construction 36,651 9.3% 19,488 9.4% 101,961 10.0% 10,302 8.3% 10,810 8.4% 179,212
Education & Training 6,211 1.6% 5,596 2.7% 29,547 2.9% 4,744 3.8% 5,262 4.1% 51,360
Electricity, Gas, Water, Waste 
Services 2,876 0.7% 1,613 0.8% 7,005 0.7% 850 0.7% 966 0.8% 13,310
Financial & Insurance Services 3,056 0.8% 2,697 1.3% 10,113 1.0% 1,091 0.9% 1,425 1.1% 18,382
Health Care & Social Assistance 19,938 5.1% 12,381 6.0% 73,143 7.2% 12,443 10.1% 12,541 9.8% 130,446
Information Media & 
Telecommunications 5,548 1.4% 4,200 2.0% 15,481 1.5% 1,673 1.4% 1,952 1.5% 28,854
Manufacturing 43,833 11.1% 23,372 11.3% 121,036 11.8% 13,819 11.2% 13,409 10.5% 215,469
Mining 3,006 0.8% 2,070 1.0% 13,395 1.3% 1,644 1.3% 1,685 1.3% 21,800
Other Services 37,334 9.5% 22,527 10.9% 115,826 11.3% 13,257 10.7% 13,323 10.4% 202,267
Professional, Scientific, Technical 
Services 33,911 8.6% 24,194 11.7% 133,405 13.1% 17,129 13.9% 17,265 13.5% 225,904
Public Administration & Safety 3,377 0.9% 2,435 1.2% 12,634 1.2% 1,911 1.5% 2,210 1.7% 22,567
Rental, Hiring & Real Estate 
Services 2,911 0.7% 1,554 0.8% 8,208 0.8% 1,098 0.9% 1,435 1.1% 15,206
Retail Trade 87,209 22.1% 31,380 15.2% 114,367 11.2% 11,989 9.7% 11,881 9.3% 256,826
Transport, Postal and 
Warehousing 12,027 3.1% 8,311 4.0% 57,880 5.7% 7,942 6.4% 10,051 7.9% 96,211
Wholesale Trade 10,098 2.6% 5,358 2.6% 27,809 2.7% 3,104 2.5% 3,128 2.4% 49,497
Total 394,324 100.0% 206,872 100.0% 1,021,865 100.0% 123,614 100.0% 128,023 100.0% 1,874,698

Table 4:  Number of Job Services Australia job placements by industry and Stream for the period 1 July 2009 to 31 March 2014
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Industry Description

Eligibility to be 
Determined and 

Stream 1 
(Limited) Stream 1 Stream 2 Stream 3 Stream 4 Total

Accommodation & Food Services 658 8.5% 35,002 9.3% 78,243 10.1% 45,631 11.7% 36,232 11.2% 195,766
Administrative & Support Services 98 1.3% 8,586 2.3% 9,790 1.3% 3,990 1.0% 3,328 1.0% 25,792
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing 423 5.5% 13,755 3.7% 35,059 4.5% 26,056 6.7% 18,896 5.8% 94,189
Arts and Recreation Services 114 1.5% 7,757 2.1% 12,613 1.6% 6,457 1.7% 4,699 1.5% 31,640
Construction 605 7.9% 31,330 8.3% 77,594 10.0% 30,776 7.9% 38,907 12.0% 179,212
Education & Training 187 2.4% 13,590 3.6% 20,953 2.7% 12,267 3.2% 4,363 1.3% 51,360
Electricity, Gas, Water, Waste 
Services 47 0.6% 4,021 1.1% 5,320 0.7% 1,823 0.5% 2,099 0.6% 13,310
Financial & Insurance Services 87 1.1% 6,339 1.7% 8,385 1.1% 2,139 0.5% 1,432 0.4% 18,382
Health Care & Social Assistance 543 7.0% 25,326 6.7% 53,108 6.8% 35,654 9.2% 15,815 4.9% 130,446
Information Media & 
Telecommunications 117 1.5% 8,426 2.2% 12,032 1.5% 4,158 1.1% 4,121 1.3% 28,854
Manufacturing 1,063 13.8% 38,014 10.1% 93,820 12.1% 40,929 10.5% 41,643 12.9% 215,469
Mining 180 2.3% 4,354 1.2% 9,687 1.2% 4,348 1.1% 3,231 1.0% 21,800
Other Services 726 9.4% 45,122 12.0% 77,014 9.9% 40,544 10.4% 38,861 12.0% 202,267
Professional, Scientific, Technical 
Services 1,082 14.0% 42,526 11.3% 97,658 12.5% 48,546 12.5% 36,092 11.1% 225,904
Public Administration & Safety 122 1.6% 5,296 1.4% 8,769 1.1% 5,863 1.5% 2,517 0.8% 22,567
Rental, Hiring & Real Estate 
Services 73 0.9% 3,590 1.0% 6,844 0.9% 2,460 0.6% 2,239 0.7% 15,206
Retail Trade 948 12.3% 52,565 14.0% 111,748 14.4% 50,816 13.1% 40,749 12.6% 256,826
Transport, Postal & Warehousing 430 5.6% 20,686 5.5% 38,539 5.0% 17,247 4.4% 19,309 6.0% 96,211
Wholesale Trade 201 2.6% 9,236 2.5% 21,080 2.7% 9,615 2.5% 9,365 2.9% 49,497
Total 7,704 100.0% 375,521 100.0% 778,256 100.0% 389,319 100.0% 323,898 100.0% 1,874,698


